
MEPS HC 240 
2022 FOOD SECURITY FILE CODEBOOK 

Date: Jun 12, 2024 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
10 16 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
25 26 FSAFRD42 HOW OFTEN COULDN'T AFFORD BALANCED MEALS 
33 34 FSHGRY42 DID YOU EVER GO HUNGRY 
23 24 FSLAST42 HOW OFTEN DID FOOD NOT LAST 
31 32 FSLESS42 DID YOU EVER EAT LESS 
37 38 FSNEAT42 DID YOU EVER NOT EAT 
39 40 FSNEDY42 HOW MANY DAYS DID YOU NOT EAT 
21 22 FSOUT42 HOW OFTEN HAVE YOU RUN OUT OF FOOD 
29 30 FSSKDY42 HOW MANY DAYS WERE MEALS SKIPPED 
27 28 FSSKIP42 DID YOU EVER SKIP MEALS 
41 53 FSWT42 FOOD SECURITY WEIGHT 
35 36 FSWTLS42 LOW FOOD MONEY CAUSE WEIGHT LOSS 
1 9 HOMEIDX HOME ID NUMBER (DUID + RU + ROUND) 
17 18 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
19 20 RULETR42 RU LETTER - R4/2 
58 58 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU - 2022 
54 57 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM - 2022 
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Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 9 HOMEIDX HOME ID NUMBER (DUID + RU + ROUND) 
10 16 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
17 18 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
19 20 RULETR42 RU LETTER - R4/2 
21 22 FSOUT42 HOW OFTEN HAVE YOU RUN OUT OF FOOD 
23 24 FSLAST42 HOW OFTEN DID FOOD NOT LAST 
25 26 FSAFRD42 HOW OFTEN COULDN'T AFFORD BALANCED MEALS 
27 28 FSSKIP42 DID YOU EVER SKIP MEALS 
29 30 FSSKDY42 HOW MANY DAYS WERE MEALS SKIPPED 
31 32 FSLESS42 DID YOU EVER EAT LESS 
33 34 FSHGRY42 DID YOU EVER GO HUNGRY 
35 36 FSWTLS42 LOW FOOD MONEY CAUSE WEIGHT LOSS 
37 38 FSNEAT42 DID YOU EVER NOT EAT 
39 40 FSNEDY42 HOW MANY DAYS DID YOU NOT EAT 
41 53 FSWT42 FOOD SECURITY WEIGHT 
54 57 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM - 2022 
58 58 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU - 2022 
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MEPS HC 240 Codebook 

Variable Codebook 

Name: HOMEIDX 
Description: HOME ID NUMBER (DUID + RU + ROUND) 
Format: 9.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 1 
End: 9 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
VALID ID 9,848 139,711,314 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 

Name: DUID 
Description: PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
Format: 7.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 10 
End: 16 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
VALID ID 9,848 139,711,314 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 

Name: PANEL 
Description: PANEL NUMBER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 17 
End: 18 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
PANEL 24 2,585 32,163,040 
PANEL 26 3,090 40,547,023 
PANEL 27 4,173 67,001,251 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 
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Name: RULETR42 
Description: RU LETTER - R4/2 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 19 
End: 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
A 9,217 127,865,110 
B 518 9,432,404 
C 92 2,028,910 
D 15 271,979 
E 4 79,400 
F 1 12,608 
G 1 20,902 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 

Name: FSOUT42 
Description: HOW OFTEN HAVE YOU RUN OUT OF FOOD 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 21 
End: 22 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
-8 DK 2 6,362 
1 OFTEN TRUE 296 3,506,019 
2 SOMETIMES TRUE 967 12,515,419 
3 NEVER TRUE 8,583 123,683,514 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 

Name: FSLAST42 
Description: HOW OFTEN DID FOOD NOT LAST 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 23 
End: 24 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
-8 DK 3 66,122 
1 OFTEN TRUE 253 2,934,656 
2 SOMETIMES TRUE 886 11,270,870 
3 NEVER TRUE 8,706 125,439,666 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 
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Name: FSAFRD42 
Description: HOW OFTEN COULDN'T AFFORD BALANCED MEALS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 25 
End: 26 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
-8 DK 3 21,898 
1 OFTEN TRUE 334 4,435,036 
2 SOMETIMES TRUE 864 11,212,208 
3 NEVER TRUE 8,647 124,042,172 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 

Name: FSSKIP42 
Description: DID YOU EVER SKIP MEALS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 27 
End: 28 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
-8 DK 3 11,679 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 8,180 118,074,164 
1 YES 635 8,261,446 
2 NO 1,030 13,364,025 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 

Name: FSSKDY42 
Description: HOW MANY DAYS WERE MEALS SKIPPED 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 29 
End: 30 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
-8 DK 18 227,788 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 9,213 131,449,868 
1 - 30 NUMBER OF DAYS 617 8,033,658 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 
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Name: FSLESS42 
Description: DID YOU EVER EAT LESS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 31 
End: 32 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
-8 DK 4 34,785 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 8,180 118,074,164 
1 YES 627 8,527,025 
2 NO 1,037 13,075,340 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 

Name: FSHGRY42 
Description: DID YOU EVER GO HUNGRY 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 33 
End: 34 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
-8 DK 3 28,783 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 8,180 118,074,164 
1 YES 389 5,040,149 
2 NO 1,276 16,568,218 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 

Name: FSWTLS42 
Description: LOW FOOD MONEY CAUSE WEIGHT LOSS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 35 
End: 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
-8 DK 33 410,961 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 8,180 118,074,164 
1 YES 228 2,858,089 
2 NO 1,407 18,368,100 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 
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Name: FSNEAT42 
Description: DID YOU EVER NOT EAT 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 37 
End: 38 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
-8 DK 2 9,839 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 9,151 130,352,271 
1 YES 145 1,591,348 
2 NO 550 7,757,856 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 

Name: FSNEDY42 
Description: HOW MANY DAYS DID YOU NOT EAT 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 39 
End: 40 

Value Unweighted Weighted by FSWT42 
-8 DK 4 52,096 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 9,703 138,119,966 
1 - 30 NUMBER OF DAYS 141 1,539,252 

Total: 9,848 139,711,314 

Name: FSWT42 
Description: FOOD SECURITY WEIGHT 
Format: 13.6 
Type: Num 
Start: 41 
End: 53 

Value Unweighted 
352.147869 - 102454.467769 9,848 

Total: 9,848 

Name: VARSTR 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM - 2022 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 54 
End: 57 

Value Unweighted 
2001 - 2117 9,848 

Total: 9,848 
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Name: VARPSU 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU - 2022 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 58 
End: 58 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 8 9,848 

Total: 9,848 
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